
Standards Committee 
Members 

 
 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Thursday, 22 November 2018.   
 

 
 
Janet Senior, Acting Chief Executive 
November 14 2018 
 
  

Councillor Obajimi Adefiranye Fasil Bhatti 

Councillor Peter Bernards Gill Butler 

Councillor Andre Bourne David Roper-Newman 

Councillor Bill Brown Cathy Sullivan 

Councillor Colin Elliott Leslie Thomas 

Councillor Alex Feis-Bryce Joy Walton 

Councillor Caroline Kalu  

Councillor Jim Mallory  

Councillor Joan Millbank  

Councillor Hilary Moore  

Public Document Pack





 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Standards Committee 
Agenda 

 
Thursday, 22 November 2018 
7.00 pm, Civic Suite Lewisham Town Hall Catford SE6 4RU 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact:  Troy Robinson 0208 3149365 (Tel: 020 8314 9365) 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Declaration of interests 

 
1 - 4 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 - 7 

3.   Annual Complaints Report 2017-18 
 

8 - 37 

4.   Whistlblowing Review 
 

38 - 55 

5.   Review of compliance with Member Code of Conduct 
 

56 - 64 

   
 



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\3\0\2\ai00021203\$zrlivk03.doc 

 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Report Title 
 

Declarations of Interests 

Key Decision 
 

No  Item No. 1 
 

Ward 
 

n/a 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: November 22 2018 

 
 
 
 
 Declaration of interests 
 
 Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on 
 the agenda. 
 
1 Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct :-  

 
(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
(2)  Ot
[...]
 or civil partner.  

 
(3)  Other registerable interests 

 
The Lewisham Member Code of Conduct requires members also to register 
the following interests:- 

 
(a) Membership or position of control or management in a body to which 

you were appointed or nominated by the Council 
 

(b) Any body exercising functions of a public nature or directed to 
charitable purposes , or whose principal purposes include the influence 
of public opinion or policy, including any political party 

 
(c) Any person from whom you have received a gift or hospitality with an 

estimated value of at least £25 
 
(4) Non registerable interests 

 
Occasions may arise when a matter under consideration would or would be 
likely to affect the wellbeing of a member, their family, friend or close 
associate more than it would affect the wellbeing of those in the local area 
generally, but which is not required to be registered in the Register of 
Members’ Interests  (for example a matter concerning the closure of a school 
at which a Member’s child attends).  

 
 

Page 2



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\3\0\2\ai00021203\$zrlivk03.doc 

 

(5)  Declaration and Impact of interest on members’ participation 
 
 (a)  Where a member has any registerable interest in a matter and they are 

present at a meeting at which that matter is to be discussed, they must 
declare the nature of the interest at the earliest opportunity  and in any 
event before the matter is considered.  The declaration will be recorded 
in the minutes of the meeting. If the matter is a disclosable pecuniary 
interest the member must not take part in consideration of the matter 
and withdraw from the room before it is considered.  They must not 
seek improperly to influence the decision in any way. Failure to 
declare such an interest which has not already been entered in the 
Register of Members’ Interests, or participation where such an 
interest exists, is liable to prosecution and on conviction carries a 
fine of up 
[...]
interests that would otherwise prevent them doing 
so.  These include:- 

 
(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the 

matter relates to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears 
exception) 

(b)  School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a 
parent or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor 
unless the matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or 
of which you are a governor;  

(c)   Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 
(d)  Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  
(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 
(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception) 

 

Page 4



 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Report Title 
 

Minutes 

Key Decision 
 

No  Item No. 2 
 

Ward 
 

n/a 

Contributors 
 

Head of Law 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: November 22 2018 

 

 

 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Minutes of the meetings of the Committee, which was open to 
the press and public held on July 18 2018 be confirmed and signed (copy attached). 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
Wednesday 18 July 2018 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors  Obajimi Adefiranye (Chair), Peter Bernards, Bill Brown, Colin 
Elliott, Alex Feis-Bryce, Caroline Kalu and Hilary Moore.  
 
Also Present Fasil Bhatti, Cathy Sullivan and David Roper-Newman. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: Andre Bourne, Jim Mallory and 
Joan Millbank and Independent Members: Gill Butler, Leslie Thomas QC and Joy Walton. 
 
1. Declaration of interests 

 
No declarations were made. 
 

2.   Standards Committee Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on October 17 2017 and May 23 
2018 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
 

3.   Introduction and Role of the Committee  
 

All members of the Committee and officers present introduced themselves to-the 
members of the Committee. 
 
The Head of Law made a presentation to the committee on “The Role of The 
Standards Committee.” 
 
During the course of the presentation members of the Committee raised various 
questions and made enquiry about the possibility of further training. If members  
have particular needs for training  the Head of Law agreed to arrange it.    
 
RESOLVED that the presentation by the Head of Law be noted.  
 

4.   Annual Complaints Report 2016-17 
 
The Head of Public Services presented the report which provided performance 
information for 2016/17 on complaints dealt with by the Council and its housing 
partners at Stages 1 and 2 of the Corporate Complaints procedure and complaints 
and enquiries to the Mayor, Councillors and MPs logged on the Council’s 
complaints management system during 2016/17. 
 
The report and presentation did not include complaints or enquiries in relation to 
adult and children’s social care both of which are reported individually and 
publicised according to statutory guidance.  
 
The Independent Adjudicators report and the Local Government Ombudsman 
report were also considered.  

Page 6



 

 
 
 

2 

The report included a breakdown of complaints and enquiries on a ward basis.  
 
It was explained that the casework review had been implemented in 2016/17 and 
had resulted in a new corporate complaints and casework team. There had been a 
big increase in complaints, up by 33%, and the scale of the Council’s savings as a 
result of the government’s programme of austerity was a significant reason for the 
increase. 
 
It was observed that Customer Services appear to be doing something right and it 
was suggested that there may be lessons to be learnt from that team. 
 
It was also suggested that there may be some merit in adopting the Local 
Government Ombudsman’s definition of complaints and this may assist in 
reducing the number of complaints. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 

5.   Review of  Local Code of Corporate Governance 
 
Paul Aladenika, Principal Policy Officer, introduced the report and explained that 
this is a standard report presented to the Standards Committee annually. This 
year’s report has been revised to take on board the previous comments  of the 
Standards Committee for the report to be formatted differently. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 
 

6.   Work Programme 
 
The Head of Law presented the item and invited the Committee to comment. 
 
RESOLVED that the work programme shown in paragraph 3.3 be agreed. 
 
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
22nd November 2018 
 
The meeting ended at 7:15 pm 

Page 7



 

 

 Standards Committee 

Title Annual Complaints Report 2017-18 

Key decision No Item no  

Wards All wards 

Contributors Executive Director for Customer Services and Head of Public Services 

Class Part 1 22 November 2018 

 

1   Executive Summary  

1.1  This report provides performance information on complaints dealt with by the Council and its 

housing partners at stages 1 and 2 of the Corporate Complaints procedure as well as complaints 

and enquiries to the Mayor, Councillors and MP’s received during 2017/18. There were a total of 

6,992 complaints and enquiries received in 2017/18. This represents a 22% increase when 

compared to 2016/17.  

1.2  This report does not include complaints or enquiries about the provision of adult and children’s 

social care, both of which are reported individually and publicised according to statutory guidance.  

1.3  The Independent Adjudicator’s (IA) report is attached at Appendix 1. The IA dealt with 105 

complaints between 1 April 2017 and 31 March 2018, of which she upheld or partly upheld 26%. 

The IA responded to 91% within the 30-day response standard and identified a number of issues 

from the complaints and makes recommendations for improvement.  

1.4  The Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) report is attached at Appendix 2. In 2017/18, the LGO 

made decisions on a total of 24 cases, which is 14 less than last year – the figures are attached at 

Appendix 3.  

 

2  Purpose of Report  

2.1  To provide information on complaints performance in 2017/18.  

 

3.  Recommendation  

The committee is recommended to:  

3.1  Note the contents of the report.  

 

4  Introduction  

4.1  This report summarises how the Council and its housing partners performed when dealing with 

complaints. The report does not cover statutory complaints received for adult and children’s social 

care that are subject to separate reports.  

4.2  Also included is a summary of the Independent Adjudicator’s report and a summary of the LGO’s 

Annual Review with the full reports attached as appendices. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



 

 

4.3 The report goes to the Standards Committee, Public Accounts Select Committee and Mayor and 

Cabinet. 

 

5.  Stage 1 and Stage 2 complaints, MP, Mayor and Councillor enquiries  

5.1    The standard response times and responsibilities for responding to complaints at each stage are:  

Stage 1 – 10 days by the Service Manager  

Stage 2 – 20 days by the Corporate Complaints & Casework Team  

Stage 3 – 30 days by the Independent Adjudicator  

MP/Mayor/Councillor – 10 days by the Head of Service or Executive Director  

5.2  The tables below show the number of complaints and enquiries dealt with by the Council in the last 

financial year. The tables are broken down by directorate and show the percentages dealt with in 

the standard response times. The statistics are for cases logged into iCasework between 1 April 

2017 and 31 March 2018 compared with performance over the same period in 2016/2017. 

Table 1 – total volume of complaints and enquires by directorate Total Complaints and Enquiries 

  Total Complaints & Enquiries 

Directorate 

2016/2017 2017/2018 % increase/ decrease 

Children and Young 
People  

295 257 -13% 

Community Services  280 293 +4% 

Customer Services  3,633 4,664 +28% 

Lewisham Homes  824 935 +13% 

Resources & 
Regeneration  

711 843 +19% 
[...]
 

5.7  Highways  

5.7.1  The Highways Department advise that there has been a growth in enquiries regarding electric 

vehicle charging, with enquires about personal vehicle charging and requests for charging points in 

residential areas being the main focus of enquiries. 

5.7.2  Whilst the Deptford South CPZ is now in place and the Ladywell extension is imminent, parking 

enquiries continue to be a large part of the total. These range from CPZ requests to requests for 

yellow line restrictions for road safety. 

5.7.3  The number of enquiries requesting the removal of rat-running traffic continues to rise as this 

becomes more and more part of the political debate, and with rising concerns about air quality. 

5.7.4  Enquiries around adherence to the 20 mph speed limit and with regard to vehicle speeds generally 

continue. The Council is developing a priority list of roads to be treated. 

5.7.5  There continues to be a lot of requests for cycle hangers and although these are being delivered, 

requests greatly outstrip supply.  

5.7.6  New Streetscape schemes in Grove Park and in Sangley Road / Sandhurst Road have generated 

a significant number of enquiries, as is the up-coming Crofton scheme. 

5.7.7  Drainage and pothole enquiries remain significant. 

5.7.8  There are a growing number of enquiries relating to delayed utilities works. 

5.8  Environment 

5.8.1  The main areas that generate complaints under Environment are waste services and cleansing 

(including, street sweeping abandoned vehicles and fly-tipping). 

5.8.2 Environment advise that there has also been a slight increase in fly tipping complaints. Again, due 

to budget restraints, the Council cannot remove fly-tipping as quickly as it used to. The authority 

continues to pursue formal enforcement action where appropriate. Prosecutions are commenced 

against any individual or business carrying out fly tipping where there is sufficient evidence to do 

so. However, officer resources ar
[...]
l’s 
website and on the Council’s intranet. Additionally the Head of Law/Monitoring 
Officer has delivered a briefing on the revised procedure to the Council’s 
Executive Management Team and training to all service heads on the revised 
policy.  It is particularly important that they be especially aware of the policy and 
procedure as they (and/or Executive Directors) may be called on to investigate 
on behalf of the Monitoring Officer. Referrals under the policy are made to the 
Head of Law as the Council’s Monitoring Officer. Investigations are either 
conducted personally by the Head of Law or referred by her for investigation to 
another senior officer with a report back to her. 
 

 
4 Cases in progress since October 2017 

 
4.1 There have been 13 further referrals since the last review. 
 
4.2 Case O  
  

A complainant raised a complaint under the Member Code of Conduct in 
relation to being wrongly excluded from the Coordinating Committee of a local 
Neighbourhood Assembly. It took several months of correspondence with the 
complainant to refine his particular complaints and identify precisely who it was 
against. The matter was referred to the Executive Director for Customer 
Services who investigated and reported on it. The Monitoring Officer referred 
that report to the Executive Director Community Services for action to be taken 
further to the report of the Executive Director for Customer Services. This was 
reported to the Standards Committee in the course of the last review of the 
Member Code of Conduct.  
 
The complainant subsequently complained about delay in this complaint being 
resolved.   
 
The Monitoring Officer responded to the complainant and confirmed that the 
complaint was thoroughly investigated and that of necessity the matter took a 
long time to be properly responded to. Once the nature of the complaint had 
been clarified, the investigation was completed over a period of four months. It 
required personal interviews to be undertak
[...]
d it to the Council’s Corporate Complaints Team for response as it was 
a complaint about service provision.  

 
The matter was subsequently closed by the Corporate Complaint Team and 
was concluded.  

 
 
4.5 Case R 
 
 On 23rd April, a complaint was received about the opening times at Downham 

Swimming Pool and specifically access for child swimming. The Monitoring 
Officer acknowledged the complaint and referred it to the relevant Service 
Manager. On investigation the Service Manager wrote an apology to the 
complainant and offered five free family swimming sessions. The matter was 
concluded on 4th May 2018.  

 
 This is a matter raised under the Whistleblowing Procedures which should 

properly have been raised as a service complaint under the Council’s 
complaints procedures but was directed to the appropriate process by the 
Monitoring Officer.  

Page 40



 
 

 
4.6 Case S 
 
 An anonymous complaint was received in February 2018 by the Monitoring 

Officer, raising allegations in relation to the head teacher of a Lewisham 
maintained school. The Monitoring Officer referred the matter to the Executive 
Director, Children and Young People, who referred the complaint to the Chair 
of Governors at the school.  

 
 The school subsequently sought Human Resource advice and set clear 

standards for the behaviour of the staff member concerned. As this is a school 
related issue, decisions as to the appropriate action, if any, are for the 
governing body.  

 
4.7 Case T 
 
 In late March 2018, a complaint was received from a member of the public who 

was in dispute with a fellow director of a private company. The fellow director 
is also a Council employee. The complainant and the director complained about 
were in financial dispute and were both represented by solicitors. Initially the 
specifics of the complaint were unclear. Consequently the Monitoring Officer 
had a long conversation with the complainant and in the course of that 
conversation the complainant alleged long term benefit fraud by the fellow 
director, and failure by them to declare interests under the Council’s Employee 
Code of Conduct.  

 
The Monitoring Officer caused investigations at Companies House to be carried 
out in relation to the Council employee and it transpired that the person had 
resigned from the private company several months before the complaint was 
received. The matter was also referred to the Council’s Special Investigations 
to conduct an investigation.  
 
Special investigations reported that there was no breach and no evidence of 
fraud against the Council. The Monitoring Officer advised the complainant that 
the Council’s investigation revealed no record of fraud, and she also advised 
the complainant to consider approaching the police if they wished to continue 
to pursue the allegation that any other body had been defrauded.  

 

 
4.8 Case U 
 
 A complaint was received from two complainants in relation to the proposed 

development at Beckenham Place Park. The complaint was very lengthy ( 9 
pages). The Monitoring Officer referred the complaint to the Service Group 
Manager, Capital Programmes, who carried out a very thorough and detailed 
investigation. He interviewed the complaints and looked at voluminous 
documentation. He did not uphold the complaint. The Monitoring Officer 
reported the findings of the investigation to the complainants.  

 

 

Page 41



 
The complainants were dissatisfied and then immediately referred their 
complaint to the Chief Executive who responded that the complainants should 
pursue their complaint via the Council’s Corporate Complaints Procedure. In 
accordance with that advice the complainants pursued their complaint under 
the Council’s Corporate Complaints Procedures, such complaint being 
escalated to the Independent Adjudicator.  

 
The Monitoring Officer has very recently heard from the Independent 
Adjudicator who confirmed in November 2018 that the complaints have not 
been
[...]
(IO) will 

write to the complainant to tell them 

they are investigating and give 

them a time estimate for 

completion, usually 28 days 

The Investigation is carried out. The 

IO may interview the complainant, 

other parties, assess paperwork, 

etc. 

The IO prepares a written report of 

their findings and sends it to the MO 

The MO will inform the complainant 

of the outcome in writing and ask 

for feedback 

MO refers it to  

the appropriate 

officer and 

informs the 

complainant in 

writing 

 NO 

 YES 

Procedure for dealing with whistleblowing Referrals  

Page 55



 

 

 
 
1. Summary 
 
 This report deals with the way in which Members address the need to 

comply with the Lewisham Member Code of Conduct and seeks the 
Committee’s views about whether any amendment to practice is 
required or further information brought to the Committee’s attention.  

 
 
2. Purpose 
 
 The purpose of this report is to give information about the extent of 

compliance with the Lewisham Member Code of Conduct and to seek 
from the Committee any views about how practice in Lewisham could 
be improved. 

 
 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 To consider the information set out in this report and to consider 

whether to make any recommendations to the Council in respect of the 
effectiveness of the Member Code of Conduct. 

 
4. Background 
 
4.1 On June 28th 2012 the Council adopted a new Code of Conduct to 

comply with the requirements of the Localism Act 2011 in relation to 
the Council’s ethical framework. The adoption of the Code was to not 
only ensure compliance with the new law but to maintain the Council’s 
long held commitment to the highest standards of behaviour in local 
government and to promote  public confidence in local governance. 

 
. 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Report Title 
 

Compliance with the Member Code of Conduct 

Key Decision 
 

n/a  Item No. 5 

Ward 
 

n/a 

Contributors 
 

Kath Nicholson, Monitoring Officer 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date
[...]
ember’s address may lead to violence or intimidation 
of the member or those associated with them details of their home 
address need not be disclosed publicly. Several  members have sought 
to take advantage  of this provision  and their home address has been 
removed from the  publicly available Register of Interests  

 
 
5.6 Hospitality & Gifts   
  
 Under the Member Code of Conduct members are required to provide 

details of any gift or hospitality over the value of £25 and the source of 
such gift or hospitality that they receive as a member. The Code 
requires that within 28 days of receiving any gift or hospitality over the 
value of £25 that they notify the Monitoring Officer of the existence and 
nature of the gift or hospitality. 

 
 For the purpose of this review relevant entries for the previous year in 

the relevant section of the Register of Interests have been perused in 
an attempt to establish recent and current compliance with the 
requirements of the Code of Conduct. The Register has been 
completed by all whether by indicating hospitality received or by 
completing the section with “None” . This tends to indicate that 
members have a clear recognition of their need to make relevant 
entries and it was highlighted in the training by the Head of Law.   

  
 Individual returns are now available on the Council website. 

www.lewisham.gov.uk 
  
  
6. Complaints of breach of the Member Code of Conduct 
 
6.1 Complaints of breach must be made to the Monitoring Officer, and 

there is a dedicated email address for this to be done. This is widely 
publicised on the Council’s website where there is a direct link 
alongside the Complaints Procedure. The address is 
monitoring.officer@lewisham.gov.uk. 

 
6.2 Perhaps the most telling indicator of the extent of compliance with the 

Member Code of Conduct is the number of complaints of breach made 
to the Council.  Under changes introduced by the Localism Act 2011 

Page 61

http://www.lewisham.gov.uk/
http://www.lewisham.gov.uk/
mailto:monitoring.officer@lewisham.gov.uk


 

the procedure for investigation of allegations of complaints of breach of 
the Code of Conduct is a matter for local discretion. The Council 
adopted a revised Procedure for Handling Complaints at its meeting on 
the 28th June 2012, which is a much simpler procedure than that 
previously in place and allows for informal resolution where appropriate 

 
6.3 Since the consideration of the last report on the compliance with the 

Member Code of Conduct in October last year there has been two 
complaints raised against members.  

 
6.4 A 
 

This is a complaint made in February 2018 by Councillor A against 
Councillor B.  It relates to an email from a private account from 
Councillor B to Councillor A which contained a profanity.  Councillor B 
apologised, also by email, within minutes. 
 
It is noteworthy that Councillor B had previously complained about an 
alleged breach by Councillor A in relation to a re-tweet by Councillor A 
which contained statements about fellow councillors which Councillor B 
deemed to be inappropriate.  This complaint was reported in summary 
as still under investigation in the last review of compliance with the 
Member Code of Conduct. 
 
Because of a conflict of interest for the Monitoring Officer, she 
allocated the earlier complaint to the former Deputy Monitoring Officer.  
The former Deputy Monitoring Officer made initial efforts to resolve the 
initial complaint by Councillor B informally in accordance with the 
Council’s procedure. These efforts were protracted with no agreement 
reached through this avenue.  Unfortunately, the former Deputy 
Monitoring Officer retired and the matter was subsequently reallocated 
to the newly appointed Deputy Monitoring Officer. 
 
In the sensitive period (Purdah) in the run up to a local election it was 
inappropriate to pursue outstanding complaints. Once the new 
administration was in place steps were taken to bring both complaints 
to a conclusion in an amicable manner. 
 
One Councillor agreed not to pursue his complaint further and has 
offered an apology. The other has not agreed to this course of action.  
In May 2018, the Deputy Monitoring Officer wrote to both councillors 
asking whether they would be prepared to reach an amicable 
conclusion. There has been no response from Councillor A since mid 
May 2018. 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer has written to both Councillors A and B 
stating that she is of the view that given the lack of communication 
since May, informal resolution is not feasible.  In accordance with the 
procedure she then conducted an initial assessment about whether the 
complaints should be further investigated.  Given the lapse of time she 

Page 62



 

has reached the view that they should not and she has indicated that 
the complaints are now closed.  

 
 

B 
 

 On 11th April  2018 a member of the public complained that Councillor 
C was unresponsive to their requests and also about dissatisfaction  
with service levels. The Monitoring Officer responded  the same day to 
the complainant that complaints about service are for corporate 
complaints  and that their complaint about the councillor would not 
constitute  a breach of the Code of Conduct even if substantiated.   

 
7. Whistleblowing Complaints 
 

If there were complaints of alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct by 
members, it may be that they would arise through the Council’s 
whistleblowing policy, which is well embedded.  This Committee has  
received annual reports on whistleblowing cases.   
 

8. Legal Implications 
 
 The ethical framework under which the measures set out in this report 

have been established are provided in the Localism Act 2011 and 
Regulations made under it.  

 
9. Financial Implications 
 
 There are no specific implications arising. 
 
10. Crime and Disorder Implications 
 
 The Code of Conduct deals with the promotion of the highest standards 

of behaviour, and the prevention of breaches of the Member Code of 
Conduct which may well amount to criminal behaviour. 

 
11. Human Rights Act Implications 
 
 There are no specific implications arising. 
 
12. Equal Opportunities Implications 
 
 There are no specific implications arising. 

 
13. Environmental Implications 
 
 There are no specific implications arising. 
 
 
14. Conclusion 

Page 63



 

 
 The Member Code of Conduct appears to be well embedded in 

Lewisham.  Evidence seems to suggest a high level of compliance.  
Members of the Standards Committee are asked for their views on this 
data, and to make any further comments they consider appropriate to 
improve practice. 

 
For further information about this report please contact Kath Nicholson, Head 
of Law on 020 8314 7648. 
 

Page 64


	Agenda
	1 Declaration of interests
	2 Minutes
	Minutes July 18 2018

	3 Annual Complaints Report 2017-18
	Appendix 1 Stage 3 Complaints 2017-18

	4 Whistlblowing Review
	Whistleblowing Policy 2017

	5 Review of compliance with Member Code of Conduct



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 22 November 2018 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Walton, Roper-Newman, Sullivan, Thomas, Obajimi Adefiranye, 
Andre Bourne, Caroline Kalu, Jim Mallory and Joan Millbank 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Joy Walton, David Roper-Newman, Cathy Sullivan and Leslie Thomas. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Fasil Bhatti, Gill Butler, Councillor Bill Brown, 
Councillor Colin Elliott, Councillor Alex Feis-Bryce and Councillor Hilary Moore. 
 
 
10. Declaration of interests 

 
None were made. 
 

11. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2018 be  
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

12. Annual Complaints Report 2017-18 
 
The Head of Public Services presented the report which provided  
performance information for 2017/18 on complaints dealt with by the Council  
and its housing partners at Stages 1 and 2 of the Corporate Complaints  
procedure and complaints and enquiries to the Mayor, Councillors and MPs  
logged on the Council’s complaints management system during 2017-18. 
It was explained that the new complaints process is now in place and there is  
now more senior oversight than was previously the case. The new case work  
system went live in April 2018 and the initial feedback is generally good.  
 
There was further discussion on the possible merit in adopting the  
Ombudsman’s definition of complaint. It was suggested that the Council is  
doing itself a disservice in not adopting the Ombudsman’s narrow definition of  
complaints. It was suggested that over 5,000 referrals seemed excessive and  
potentially drains the Council of resources. It appeared that some of the  
referrals are simply enquiries, not an actual complaint about service provision.  
It was noted that there is a danger that such requests could simply  
disappear if not captured as a complaint. 
 
The Head of Public Services responded that it was previously the case that  
the Council was criticised for under recording complaints. The approach now  
taken by the Council is that if someone feels the need to contact the Council,  
Chief Executive or service provider then such individual is unhappy and the  
Council’s position is that  it would rather get the right outcome than to seek to  
reduce numbers.  
 
It was commented that the number of councillors using the new complaints  



 

 
 
 

2 

casework system requires to be addressed and for such use to be increased.  
The Head of Public Services explained that some sessions have been  
provided previously for councillors. He further explained that before the  
Council meeting next week there will be a stand showcasing the new Council  
website and there will be someone available to talk to councillors about the  
new case work system. 
 
The LGO letter expressed some concern about the speed of responses and  
delay in making a response. The Head of Public Services explained that he  
met with the Ombudsman late last year and confirmed that the relationship  
between the LGO and the Council has significantly improved.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 

13. Whistlblowing Review 
 
The Head of Law/Monitoring Officer introduced the report and explained this  
is an annual report considered by the Committee and provides an opportunity  
for members to note referrals and to consider and suggest any changes. 
The Head of Law/Monitoring Officer provided the Committee with an update  
on the 13 whistleblowing referrals received since the last review.  
 
In response to a request for additional information in relation to Case Z the  
Head of Law/Monitoring Officer confirmed that the matter had been referred to  
the police who were investigating the matter of a malicious communication.  
 
The Head of Law/ Monitoring Officer confirmed that provided there is enough  
information for an investigation, matters will be investigated regardless of their  
origin. 
 
There was a suggestion that there could be a summary of the key stages of  
an investigation to confirm the process entered into. It was commented that  
this was a very effective procedure and despite it capturing a lot of disparate  
issues, it appears to be working well. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

14. Review of compliance with Member Code of Conduct 
 
The Head of Law/Monitoring Officer presented the report and explained that  
the report provides information about the extent of compliance with the  
Member Code of Conduct. 
 
The Head of Law/Monitoring Officer confirmed there have been two  
complaints raised against members since consideration of the previous report  
on compliance with the Member Code of Conduct in October 2017. In one  
case informal resolution was suggested however due to delays in response  
such a resolution was no longer feasible. An initial assessment was  
conducted and the decision reached that it was no longer in the public interest 
to proceed to further investigation.  
 



 

 
 
 

3 

The other complaint related to a complaint about service standards which  
should properly be considered under the Council’s Corporate Complaints  
procedures. The element of the complaint relating to the member’s conduct  
did not constitute a breach under the Member Code of Conduct even if  
proven. The Head of Law/Monitoring Officer responded accordingly.  
 
It was commented that the report demonstrates a high level of compliance.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8:30pm 
 


